PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing : 02.07.2018 **Date of Decision :** 02.07.2018

Applicant: Sh. Anil Jain & Rishab Jain

Respondent: Deputy Commissioner (City S.P. Zone)

North DMC

Appeal No: 965, 966 & 967/2017/PGC/DRI/NDMC

Appeal filed on : 01.03.2018

DRTI Application filed on : 30.12.2017

Competent Authority replied on: No response

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common, these three Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No. 965/2017/PGC/DRTI/NDMC Appeal No. 966/2017/PGC/DRTI/NDMC Appeal No. 967/2017/PGC/DRTI/NDMC

Background:

Sh. Anil Jain & Shri Rishabh Jain, the appellant vide three DRTI applications dated 30.12.2017 has sought information from the Deputy Commissioner (City S.P. Zone) North Delhi Municipal Corporation / Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority. Being aggrieved by the same, he filed the appeals before the Commission.

Vide these appeal case, appellant asked information in respect of permission / approval for the demolition / repair of 1^{st} & 2^{nd} floor of property No. 6323, Bidi Market, Naya Bans, Delhi.

1. Proceedings

Shri Rishabh Jain appellant present in person and also on behalf of Sh. Anil Jain.

Shri K.K. Gupta, A.E. (B), CSPZ, representative of the department states that a reply had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 12.04.2018. He further submitted that the property in question was booked for unauthorised construction and the booked portion demolished by the department on 23.03.2018 with the help of local police. The reply perused.

On perusal of reply, it has been observed that the department has provided satisfactory information to the appellant, hence no further action is required in the matter.

Decision

Since the Competent Authority has provided satisfactory information in respect of all the queries of the appellant, no further action is required.

Accordingly, the present appeals stands closed at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

- The Deputy Commissioner, City S.P. Zone, North DMC Nigam Bhawan, Old Hindu College Building, Kashmere Gate. Delhi – 110 006.
- Shri Anil Jain,
 6325, Bidi Market, Naya Bans,
 Delhi -110006.

3. Shri Rishabh Jain